IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 14, NO. 6, DECEMBER 2022 7258109
245Gb/s P2MP Mobile Fronthaul Downstream
Transmission Using Code-Division Multiplexing and
Self-Homodyne Coherent Technologies
Xiaoyang Liu, Longquan Dai, Chuanming Huang, Mengfan Cheng , Senior Member, IEEE,
Qi Yang , Senior Member, IEEE, Ming Tang , Senior Member, IEEE, Deming Liu ,
and Lei Deng , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract—We have proposed and experimentally demonstrated

know about fronthaul,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 1077–1083,
Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2382872.
[4] H. Ji, C. Sun, and W. Shieh, “Spectral efficiency comparison be-
tween analog and digital RoF for mobile fronthaul transmission
link,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 38, no. 20, pp. 5617–5623, Oct. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2020.3003123.
[5] J. Kani, J. Terada, K.-I. Suzuki, and A. Otaka, “Solutions for future mobile
fronthaul and access-network convergence,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 35,
no. 3, pp. 527–534, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2016.2608389.
[6] A. Banerjee et al., “Wavelength-division-multiplexed passive optical
network (WDM-PON) technologies for broadband access: A review
[Invited],” J. Opt. Netw., vol. 4, no. 11, pp. 737–758, Nov. 2005,
doi: 10.1364/JON.4.000737.
[7] K. Honda et al., “Wavelength control method of upstream signals using
AMCC in WDM-PON for 5G mobile fronthaul,” Opt. Exp., vol. 27, no. 19,
pp. 26749–26756, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1364/OE.27.026749.
[8] J. Zou, C. Wagner, and M. Eiselt, “Optical fronthauling for 5G mobile:
A perspective of passive metro WDM technology,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber
Commun. Conf., Los Angeles, CA, USA, 2017, pp. 1–3.
[9] D. J. Richardson, J. M. Fini, and L. E. Nelson, “Space-division multiplex-
ing in optical fibres,” Nature Photon., vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 354–362, May 2013,
doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2013.94.
[10] B. J. Puttnam, G. Rademacher, and R. S. Luís, “Space-division multiplex-
ing for optical fiber communications,” Optica, vol. 8, no. 9, pp. 1186–1203,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1364/OPTICA.427631.
[11] S. Bidkar, J. Galaro, and T. Pfeiffer, “First demonstration of an ultra-low-
latency fronthaul transport over a commercial TDM-PON platform,” in
Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., San Diego, CA, USA, 2018, pp. 1–3.
[12] S. Zhou, X. Liu, F. Effenberger, and J. Chao, “Low-latency high-efficiency
mobile fronthaul with TDM-PON (Mobile-PON),” J. Opt. Commun. Netw.,
vol. 10, no. 1, pp. A20–A26, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1364/JOCN.10.000A20.
[13] A. Gatto, P. Parolari, and P. Boffi, “Frequency division multiplexing for
very high capacity transmission in bandwidth-limited systems,” in Proc.
Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., Los Angeles, CA, USA, 2017, pp. 1–3.
[14] B. Baeuerle, A. Josten, M. Eppenberger, D. Hillerkuss, and J. Leuthold,
“Low-complexity real-time receiver for coherent Nyquist-FDM sig-
nals,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 36, no. 24, pp. 5728–5737, Dec. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2018.2877479.
[15] L. Dou et al., “420Gbit/s DP-64QAM Nyquist-FDM single-carrier sys-
tem,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf., Anaheim, CA, USA, 2016,
pp. 1–3.
[16] A. Gatto, P. Parolari, and P. Boffi, “FDM exploitation for next access
and data networks,” in Proc. 19th Int. Conf. Transp. Opt. Netw. (ICTON),
Girona, Spain, 2017, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICTON.2017.8024854.
[17] H. Li et al., “Digital code-division multiplexing channel aggregation for
mobile fronthaul architecture with low complexity,” IEEE Photon. J.,
vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 1–10, Apr. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2017.2751538.
[18] Y. Tu, Z. Yang, S. Fu, and Y. Qin, “Latency-efficient code-division
multiplexing (CDM) based carrier aggregation for 5G NR mobile
fronthaul,” Opt. Commun., vol. 472, Oct. 2020, Art. no. 126051,
doi: 10.1016/j.optcom.2020.126051.
[19] D. Che, “Analog vs digital radio-over-fiber: A spectral efficiency de-
bate from the SNR perspective,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 16,
pp. 5325–5335, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3102220.
[20] B. Puttnam et al., “Self-homodyne detection in optical communication sys-
tems,” Photonics, vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 110–130, May 2014, doi: 10.3390/pho-
tonics1020110.
[21] X. Chen, S. Chandrasekhar, and P. Winzer, “Self-coherent systems for
short reach transmission,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun. (ECOC),
Rome, Italy, 2018, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/ECOC.2018.8535234.
[22] I. Alimi et al., “A review of self-coherent optical transceivers: Fundamental
issues, recent advances, and research directions,” Appl. Sci., vol. 11, no. 16,
Aug. 2021, Art. no. 7554, doi: 10.3390/app11167554.
[23] X. Zhou, Y. Gao, J. Huo, and W. Shieh, “Theoretical analysis of phase noise
induced by laser linewidth and mismatch length in self-homodyne coherent
systems,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 5, pp. 1312–1321, Mar. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2020.3038213.
[24] S. Ishimura, Y. Nakano, and T. Tanemura, “Impact of laser phase
noise on self-coherent transceivers employing high-order QAM for-
mats,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39, no. 19, pp. 6150–6158, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3097092.
[25] J. Lu, S. Fu, M. Tang, M. Xiang, P. Shum, and D. Liu, “Low-complexity
carrier phase estimation for M-ary QAM based on blind phase
search using simplified measurement,” in Proc. 15th Int. Conf.
Opt. Commun. Netw. (ICOCN), Hangzhou, China, 2016, pp. 1–3.
doi: 10.1109/ICOCN.2016.7875658.
[26] L. Wang et al., “First real-time MIMO-free 800Gb/s DP-64QAM
demonstration using bi-directional self-homodyne coherent transceivers,”
in Proc. Eur. Conf. Opt. Commun., WA, DC, USA, 2021, Paper PD1.5.
[27] T. Gui, X. Wang, M. Tang, Y. Yu, Y. Lu, and L. Li, “Real-time
demonstration of homodyne coherent bidirectional transmission for
next-generation data center interconnects,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 39,
no. 4, pp. 1231–1238, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2021.3052826.
[28] E. H. Dinan and B. Jabbari, “Spreading codes for direct sequence CDMA
and wideband CDMA cellular networks,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 36,
no. 9, pp. 48–54, Sep. 1998, doi: 10.1109/35.714616.
[29] L. Shufeng, H. Shiyao, and W. Hongda, “Analysis of DS-CMDA system
using orthogonal gold sequence,” in Proc. IEEE 7th Int. Conf. Electron.
Inf. Emerg. Commun. (ICEIEC), Macau, China, 2017, pp. 520–523.
doi: 10.1109/ICEIEC.2017.8076619.
[30] G. V. S. Raju and J. Charoensakwiroj, “Orthogonal codes performance in
multi-code CDMA,” in Proc. IEEE SMC’03 Conf. Int. Conf. Syst., Man
Cybern.. Conf. Theme - System Secur. Assurance (Cat. No.03CH37483),
Oct. 2003, vol. 2, pp. 1928–1931. doi: 10.1109/ICSMC.2003.1244693.